

08-19-00272-CV

No. 08-19-00272-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
EL PASO, TEXAS**

FILED IN
8th COURT OF APPEALS
EL PASO, TEXAS
2/27/2020 2:18:58 PM
ELIZABETH G. FLORES
Clerk

MAX GROSSMAN,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF EL PASO,

Appellee.

Consolidated Interlocutory Appeal arising out of the
384th Judicial District Court, El Paso County, Texas
Cause No. 2017-DCV2528

CITY OF EL PASO'S REPLY BRIEF

MARK N. OSBORN

State Bar No. 15326700

Mark.Osborn@kempsmith.com

SHELLY W. RIVAS

Shelly.Rivas@kempsmith.com

State Bar No. 24003145

DEBORAH C. TREJO

State Bar No. 24007004

Deborah.Trejo@kempsmith.com

SERGIO M. ESTRADA

State Bar No. 24080886

Sergio.Estrada@kempsmith.com

KEMP SMITH LLP

221 N. Kansas, Suite 1700, El Paso, Texas 79901

915-533-4424, 915-546-5360 (fax)

919 Congress Avenue, Suite 1305, Austin, Texas 78701

512-320-5466, 512-320-5431 (fax)

KARLA NIEMAN

City Attorney

NiemanKM@elpasotexas.gov

State Bar No. 24048542

MARIA GUADALUPE MARTINEZ

Senior Assistant City Attorney

MartinezMG@elpasotexas.gov

State Bar No. 13142860

P.O. Box 1890

El Paso, TX 79950-1890

Tel: (915) 212-0033

Fax: (915) 212-0034

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT CITY OF EL PASO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	iii
Reply Supporting Cross-Point	1
I. Subject matter jurisdiction cannot be conceded	1
II. The Statute does not contain an express waiver of governmental immunity	2
III. Because the Statute is not meaningless without a waiver, there is no basis for implying a waiver of governmental immunity.....	3
IV. The decision in Grossman v. Wolfe should be followed.....	4
V. Grossman’s claims are barred by governmental immunity because they are an attempt to control state action.	7
Prayer	8
Certificate of Compliance	10
Certificate of Service	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bacon v. Tex. Historical Comm’n</i> , 411 S.W.2d 161 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Bustamante v. Miranda & Maldonado, P.C.</i> , 569 S.W.3d 852 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2019, no pet.)	2
<i>El Paso I.S.D. v. McIntyre</i> , 584 S.W.3d 185 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2018, no pet.).....	2
<i>Grossman v. Wolfe</i> , 578 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. denied).....	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Rusk State Hosp. v. Black</i> , 392 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. 2012)	2
<i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002)	2

STATUTES

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. §442.012(a),	6
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 33.171(a).....	3
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. §191.002	3
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. §191.093	4
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. §191.095	4
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. §191.132	4
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. §191.133	4
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. §191.173	6
